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REVIEWER John Gunnar Maeland  
Professor em.  
Departement of Public Health and Primary Health Care  
University of Bergen  
Norway 
 
I declare that I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Nov-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have only a few minor comments/suggestions:  
 
Page 5, line 24: I do not see the relevance of reference 6 here.  
 
Page 6, line 27: I suggest that the sentence on page 7, line 25: 
"Those with missing data on economic difficulties (N=325) were 
excluded from analysis." is moved to here, before: "The final 
sample...".  
 
Page 11: Detailed information on RR with 95 CI which can be found 
in Table 1, is unnecessarily repeated in the text. I would skip these 
details and use the space for a better description of risk estimates in 
the various models.  
 
Page 14, line 19-20: The sentence: "Also decreasing economic 
difficulties continued were to be associated with sickness absences. 
" is confusing and should be corrected.  
 
Page 17: The predominance of female participants (80%) should be 
mentioned as a weakness in relation to the generalisabilty of the 
results.  
 
Finally, I miss a more penetrating discussion on why economic 
difficulties result in higher sickness absence apart from possibly 
having an effect on health. From an economic perspective, 
economic problems should act as a disincentive to sick leave due to 
incomplete economic compensation. Could such self-reported 
difficulties be a proxy of lower engagement in work or other work-
related problems?   
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CEO, Evalua International Ltd  
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Adjunct Professor, University of Helsinki  
Helsinki, Finland 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Nov-2012 

 

THE STUDY The participants should be described in more detail e.g. by adding a 
table concerning demographics.  
 
Inclusion and exclusion criteria are not explicitely described as they 
should. I assume inclusion criteria were City of Helsinki (public 
sector) employees 40+ years at baseline? Exclusion criteria? Part-
time? Temporary employees? Pregnant women? Future 
pensioners? etc.  
 
It is difficult to assess the representativeness of the sample and 
subsequently generalizability of the findings without knowing the 
exact inclusion/exclusion criteria.  
 
The study setting should be more explicitely stated in the methods 
(e.g. Occupational Health Services?)  
 
The outcome measure is not fully clear. It is said that the number of 
sicness absence spells after returning the follow-up questionnaire 
was used with a mean follow-up time of 2.7 years, but what was the 
maximum (and minimum) follow-up and was the follow-up truncated 
at the same date for all remaining subjects?  
 
The standard of written English as such is acceptable, but the 
manuscript is somewhat difficult to read due to the above issues. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS That the subjects included only middle aged public sector 
employees is mentioned in the discussion, but this limitation should 
be brought more clearly up as a limitation in the abstract also. 
Furthermore, the conclusion that "preventing economic difficulties 
may prevent sicness absence" is not justified based on the data. An 
intervention (RCT) would be requred to prove that. Also wonder 
what would that intervention be? Pay rise?  
 
I believe a conclusion that "economic difficulties seems to be a 
factor that should be taken into account when assessing the 
potential causes for sicness absence (work disability)" at the OHS 
might be justified.  
 
Why talk about " .. economic difficulties were associated with ..." in 
the abstract. In case I understood the study design correctly, this is a 
prospective study where economic difficulties predicted future 
sickness absence and the results should be phrased accordingly. 
Furthermore, the readability of the abstract would grately improve in 
case the strenght (and direction) of the association would be shown 
also (e.g., RRs X.XX or higher). 

GENERAL COMMENTS A novel study question and interesting findings that truly deserve to 
get published. Congratulations!  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: John Gunnar Maeland  

Professor em.  

Department of Public Health and Primary Health Care University of Bergen Norway I declare that I 

have no competing interests.  

 

I have only a few minor comments/suggestions:  

 

Page 5, line 24: I do not see the relevance of reference 6 here.  

 

Response: The reference (6) is for the original source of the measure on economic difficulties 

describing difficulties in affording to buy food and clothes and paying bills.  

 

Page 6, line 27: I suggest that the sentence on page 7, line 25: "Those with missing data on economic 

difficulties (N=325) were excluded from analysis." is moved to here, before: "The final sample...".  

 

Response: The sentence has been replaced, as suggested. For clarity, also the next sentence was 

replaced.  

 

Page 11: Detailed information on RR with 95 CI which can be found in Table 1, is unnecessarily 

repeated in the text. I would skip these details and use the space for a better description of risk 

estimates in the various models.  

 

Response: We have revised the results section and abolished unnecessary repetition of the RRs. We 

have also added description of the examined models, as suggested.  

 

Page 14, line 19-20: The sentence: "Also decreasing economic difficulties continued were to be 

associated with sickness absences. " is confusing and should be corrected.  

 

Response: This has been corrected.  

 

Page 17: The predominance of female participants (80%) should be mentioned as a weakness in 

relation to the generalisabilty of the results.  

 

Response: We have improved the discussion to better acknowledge the female predominance in our 

sample. This reflects the gender distribution within the 40+ employees in the City of Helsinki, and also 

municipal sector in general. As the associations were similar among women and men, and no 

interactions were found, we preferred to pool the data.  

 

Finally, I miss a more penetrating discussion on why economic difficulties result in higher sickness 

absence apart from possibly having an effect on health. From an economic perspective, economic 

problems should act as a disincentive to sick leave due to incomplete economic compensation. Could 

such self-reported difficulties be a proxy of lower engagement in work or other work-related 

problems?  

 

Response: We have amended the revised Discussion and added a suggested explanation.  

Unfortunately, we lack data to test whether economic difficulties serve as a proxy for a lower 

engagement in work or other problems.  

Reviewer: Simo Taimela, MD, PhD, MBA  

CEO, Evalua International Ltd  

Adjunct Professor, University of Helsinki Helsinki, Finland  
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The participants should be described in more detail e.g. by adding a table concerning demographics.  

 

Response: We have added more detailed description of the study participants and now include 

gender, age and social class distributions in the revised results.  

 

Inclusion and exclusion criteria are not explicitly described as they should. I assume inclusion criteria 

were City of Helsinki (public sector) employees 40+ years at baseline? Exclusion criteria? Part-time? 

Temporary employees? Pregnant women? Future pensioners? etc. It is difficult to assess the 

representativeness of the sample and subsequently generalizability of the findings without knowing 

the exact inclusion/exclusion criteria.  

 

Response: We have amended the description of our inclusion and exclusion criteria to explicitly 

describe the examined study population and formation of the data. At baseline in 2000-2002, all 

participants were employed by the City of Helsinki, Finland, and aged 40-60 years. The follow-up 

survey in 2007 was sent to all those who responded at baseline irrespective of their employment 

status. However, as we aimed to focus on the consequences of changes in economic difficulties for 

self-certified and medically certified sickness absence of various lengths, only those participants who 

continued to work for the City of Helsinki over the entire follow-up, were included. These criteria were 

applied as these sickness absence data are available only for those continuously employed by the 

City of Helsinki. Additionally, we could only include those with written informed consent to link their 

survey responses with the employer’s personnel register data (78%, n=4236). Most of the participants 

were full time employees (87%), but we also included e.g. part-time employees (at baseline 13% of 

women and 7% of men). Most participants had permanent jobs (over 90%). Unfortunately, we have 

no data available for pregnancy status over follow-up, but there were likely very few pregnant women 

in this age group (at follow-up survey in 2007, all participants were aged 45-67 years). At baseline in 

2000-2002, only 9 of these examined women (0.3%) were pregnant, and it is likely the figure is even 

lower over follow-up. However, the follow-up time was calculated only based on continuous 

employment and all interruptions in paid employment were subtracted from the follow-up time. If 

participants left the employment (e.g. retired or for other job), the follow-up was terminated, otherwise 

it continued until the end of 2010. Please also see our next response here below.  

 

The study setting should be more explicitly stated in the methods (e.g. Occupational Health 

Services?)  

 

Response: We have clarified the study setting in the methods.  

 

The outcome measure is not fully clear. It is said that the number of sickness absence spells after 

returning the follow-up questionnaire was used with a mean follow-up time of 2.7 years, but what was 

the maximum (and minimum) follow-up and was the follow-up truncated at the same date for all 

remaining subjects?  

 

Response: We have included more explicit description of the register based follow-up data in the 

revised Methods. The follow-up began after the respondent returned the questionnaire, and continued 

until 31 December 2010. Any interruptions in paid employment such as caring for a sick child were 

subtracted from the follow-up time. The follow-up also ended if the respondent quit the employment 

(other job or retired, for example).  

 

The standard of written English as such is acceptable, but the manuscript is somewhat difficult to read 

due to the above issues.  

 

Response: We have revised the manuscript throughout to improve readability, as requested.  
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That the subjects included only middle aged public sector employees is mentioned in the discussion, 

but this limitation should be brought more clearly up as a limitation in the abstract also. Furthermore, 

the conclusion that "preventing economic difficulties may prevent sickness absence" is not justified 

based on the data. An intervention (RCT) would be required to prove that. Also wonder what would 

that intervention be? Pay rise?  

 

Response: We have omitted the conclusion, as suggested. It is difficult to suggest an intervention 

based on these results. As these economic difficulties exist at all income levels, it is unlikely that 

higher income only would be effective. However, efforts to help employees better manage with their 

economic situation, irrespective of income, could be suggested.  

 

I believe a conclusion that "economic difficulties seems to be a factor that should be taken into 

account when assessing the potential causes for sickness absence (work disability)" at the OHS 

might be justified.  

 

Response: We have revised the conclusions, as suggested.  

 

Why talk about " .. economic difficulties were associated with ..." in the abstract. In case I understood 

the study design correctly, this is a prospective study where economic difficulties predicted future 

sickness absence and the results should be phrased accordingly. Furthermore, the readability of the 

abstract would grately improve in case the strength (and direction) of the association would be shown 

also (e.g., RRs X.XX or higher).  

 

Response: We have amended and clarified the abstract to improve readability, as suggested.  

 

A novel study question and interesting findings that truly deserve to get published. Congratulations!  

 

Response: Thank you for these comments. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Simo Taimela, MD, PhD  
CEO, Evalua International  
Adjunct Professor (Epidemiology), University of Helsinki 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Nov-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have in my opinion sufficiently addressed the issues 
raised by the reviewers.  
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